## SUPREME COURT OF INDIA RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

SPECIAL LEAVE PETITION (CIVIL) ......Diary No(s).24111/2024

(Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 13-07-2015 in WPC No.4451/2014 passed by the High Court of Delhi at New Delhi)

**GOVERNMENT OF NCT OF DELHI** 

Petitioner(s)

**VERSUS** 

JAI RAM KAKKAR & ORS.

Respondent(s)

(IA No.167605/2024-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING and IA No.167607/2024-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT and IA No.167610/2024-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN REFILING/CURING THE DEFECTS)

Date: 09-08-2024 This petition was called on for hearing today.

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SURYA KANT HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE UJJAL BHUYAN

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Chandra Prakash, AOR

Mr. Vivek Singh, Adv.

Mr. C.P. Rajwar, Adv.

Mr. Binay Kumar, Adv.

Mr. Ramesh Kumar, Adv.

Mr. Sanjay Kumar Pathak, Adv.

Mr. Lav Kumar Agarwal, Adv.

For Respondent(s) Mr. Jayant Mehta, Sr.Adv.

Mr. Bharat Arora, Adv.

Mr. Gourav Arora, Adv.

For M/s Vedya Partners, AOR

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following O R D E R

- 1. Heard learned counsel for the petitioner as well as learned Senior Counsel, who appears on caveat on behalf of respondent No.1.
- 2. Issue notice on the application for condonation of delay as also on the Special Leave Petition, returnable on 20.08.2024.
- 3. Mr. Bharat Arora, learned counsel, accepts notice on behalf of respondent No.1.
- 4. Reply, if any, be filed meanwhile.

(SATISH KUMAR YADAV)
ADDITIONAL REGISTRAR

(PREETHI T.C.)
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR