## SUPREME COURT OF INDIA RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

SPECIAL LEAVE PETITION (CIVIL)...... Diary No(s).32916/2023

GOVT OF NCT OF DELHI & ANR.

Petitioner(s)

**VERSUS** 

SUDESH MALVIYA & ANR.

Respondent(s)

(IA NO. 175099/2023 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING, IA NO.175103/2023 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT, IA NO.236776/2024 - SUBSTITUTED SERVICE)

Date: 24-10-2024 This matter was called on for hearing today.

CORAM : HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SURYA KANT

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE DIPANKAR DATTA HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE UJJAL BHUYAN

For Petitioner(s) Ms. Sujeeta Srivastava, AOR Ms. Nistha Tyagi, Adv.

For Respondent(s)

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

- 1. Application for substituted mode of service of notice is allowed.
- 2. The publication to effect service on unserved respondent(s) shall be carried out in two newspapers, namely, Navbharat Times in Hindi language and Times of India in English language.
- 3. Let necessary affidavit with the proof of publication be filed.
- List the matter on 06.11.2024.

(ARJUN BISHT)
ASTT. REGISTRAR-cum-PS

(PREETHI T.C.)
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR